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Safe Harbour Statement

This Release /  Communication, except for the historical information,  may contain statements, including the words or 
phrases such as óexpects, anticipates, intends, will, would, undertakes, aims, estimates, contemplates, seeks to, objective, 
goal, projects, shouldô and similar expressions or variations of these expressions or negatives of these terms indicating 
future performance or results, financial or otherwise, which are forward looking statements. These forward looking 
statements are based on certain expectations, assumptions, anticipated developments and other factors which are not 
limited to, risk and uncertainties regarding fluctuations in earnings, market growth,  intense competition and the pricing 
environment in the market, consumption level, ability to maintain and manage key customer relationship and supply chain 
sources and those factors which may affect our ability to implement business strategies successfully, namely changes in 
regulatory environments, political instability, change in international oil prices and input costs and new or changed priorities 
of the trade. The Company, therefore, cannot guarantee that the forward-looking statements made herein shall be realized. 
The Company, based on changes as stated above, may alter, amend, modify or make necessary corrective changes in any 
manner to any such forward looking statement contained herein or make written  or oral forward-looking statements as may 
be required from time to time on the basis of subsequent developments and events. The Company does not undertake any 
obligation to update forward looking statements that may be made from time to time by or on behalf of the Company to 
reflect the events or circumstances after the date hereof.
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AWL - P&L Highlights: Q1ô26

Á Volume  decline  is on  account  of  consolidation  of  regional  rice  (non -Basmati)  business  and  sluggish  palm  sales
Á Delivered  healthy  EBITDA  & PAT in  Q1ô26 . YOY decline  is on  account  of  high  base  quarter

Consolidated Financials

Q1'25 Q4'25 Q1ô26 QoQ % YoY %

Volume (in Million MT) 1.66 1.65 1.58 -4.3% -5.0%

Revenue 14,154 18,230 17,059 -6% 21%

Gross Profit (normalized) 1,799 1,724 1,757 2% -2%

EBITDA (incl. Other Income) 680 510 572 12% -16%

PBT 418 234 311 33% -26%

PAT 313 191 238 25% -24%

Per Ton:

Gross Profit per MT 10,814 10,444 11,121 6% 3%

EBITDA per MT (incl. Other Income) 4,089 3,092 3,623 17% -11%

PBT per MT* 2,514 1,420 1,969 39% -22%

4Note: Gross Profit & EBITDA has been normalized by regrouping the derivative impact. Reconciliation is provided in Annexure

INR Cr.
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AWL - Quarterly Profit Trend
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*Note: EBITDA has been normalized by regrouping the derivative impact. Reconciliation is provided in Annexure.

Standalone EBITDA (Normalized)*: Quarterly Trend

Impact of 
Hedge Dis-
alignment

ÅStrong operating EBITDA of ~2,400 cr. in LTM Junô25 on consolidated basis
ÅStrong profit in Q1 in Food & FMCG & Industry Essential segments, partially offset by lower EBITDA in edible oil impacted by cus tom duty cuts

in INR Crores
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AWL - Quarterly Profit Trend (per MT)
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Standalone figures

Quarterly Trend: Gross Profit per MT

Quarterly Trend: EBITDA per MT

in INR per MTAverage Gross Profit of INR 10,628 per MT

Average EBITDA of INR 3,115 per MT
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Market Context
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Edible Oil Price Trend (incl. Custom Duty)
Long -term trend: Monthly Average Prices (CNF Prices / INR per MT)*

*Including custom duty

Á Crude Edible Oil Prices in India corrected post the duty cut on 31 st  May 2025
Á Post Q1 normalization, palm oil became the lowest -priced edible oil in the overall oil complex.

Effective Duty

w.e.f. 14th Sept'25 w.e.f. 31st May'25 Difference %

Crude Edible Oil

Crude Palm Oil 27.50% 16.50% -11.00%

Crude Soyabean Oil 27.50% 16.50% -11.00%

Crude Sunflower Oil 27.50% 16.50% -11.00%

Refined Edible Oil

RBD Palmolein 35.75% 35.75% 0.00%

Refined Soyabean Oil 35.75% 35.75% 0.00%

Refined Sunflower Oil 35.75% 35.75% 0.00%

Difference b/w Crude & Refined -8.25% -19.25% -

Duty Hike

Duty cut

Israel ïIran
+

US Biodiesel 
mandate

Long -term trend: Monthly Average Prices (CNF Prices / INR per MT)*

Á Import  duty across 3 major imported crude edible oils was cut 
by 11% on 31st May 2025

Á There was no cut in import duty of refined edible oils, that led 
to the differential between crude & refined oils widening to 
~ 19% levels, from earlier ~ 8% levels

Note for Price Chart:  ręíÐÚĝ äęĊă UĩýʼȡȢ ĤĊ ĖęʼȡȤ íĄ ÂÏĊĴÚ ÐêÂęĤ ÂęÚ ăĊĄĤêýĻ ÂĴÚęÂåÚĝʒ ĵêíýÚ ĖęíÐÚĝ äĊę ȢȠst May, 20 th June & 30th June 2025 are as on date



Edible Oil Imports ï monthly trend

Source: Solvent Extractors Association (SEA)

Total Imports: All edible oils (Palm, Soya, Sun)
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Imports: Crude Soyabean Oil

Á Imports  of edible oils were lower in recent months due to high edible oil prices which led to weak consumer demand
ÁCrude Palm oil and Sunflower imports have been lower YoY. Crude Soyabean oil imports were higher YoY due to relatively high palm prices resulting in demand shift
ÁPalm imports gradually picking up in June with correction in its prices

OY:  Oil Year (November to October)



Industry Volume Growth Trends: Retail Sales
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Edible Oil
(incl. Mustard)
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Á Industry  growth  has  been  subdued  for  last  few  quarters  in  Edible  Oil  &  Wheat  Flour ; Rural  has  been  growing  at  a faster  rate

Á In  Q1ô26 , Edible  Oil  (ROCP)  increased  by  1%  YoY in  the  backdrop  of  elevated  edible  oil  prices

Á In  Q1ô26 , the  Wheat  Flour  industry  grew  4%  YoY, while  Basmati  Rice  registered  7.8%  YoY growth

Source: Nielsen ROCP: Refined Oil Consumer Pack



Business Updates
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Company Highlights: Q1ô26 Consolidated figures
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Segment
Volume
(Mn MT)

YoY %
Revenue
(INR Cr.)

YoY % PBT * YoY %

Edible Oil 0.96 (4%) 13,415 26% 181 (54%)

Food & FMCG 0.26 (20%) 1,414 (8%) 75 257%

Industry Essentials 0.36 6% 2,230 12% 100 263%

Total 1.58 (5%) 17,059 20%

Segment
Volume
(Mn MT)

YoY %
Revenue
(INR Cr.)

YoY %

Edible Oil 0.96 (4%) 13,415 26%

Food & FMCG 0.26 (5%) 1,414 4%

Industry Essentials 0.36 6% 2,230 12%

Total 1.58 (2%) 17,059 21%

Reported

Excluding G2G Rice Business

Category ï Volume Mix

Category ï Value Mix

* Excluding unallocated items

Excluding G2G Rice business

ÁQ1 volume declined slightly: Reset of regional Rice business and sluggish Palm sales dragged down the 
overall sales 

ÁQ1 revenue at INR 17,059 crores: Reported revenue grew by 21% YoY, driven primarily by edible oils and 
Industry essentials. Food & FMCG volumes impacted in Q1 due to consolidation of regional rice business and 
transitory operational challenges in Rice exports

G2G business - 0.05 MT and INR 169 crores in Q1 ô25; discontinued after Q3 ó25

Edible Oil , 61%

Food & FMCG , 
17%

Industry 
Essential , 23%

Edible Oil , 79%

Food & FMCG ,
 8%

Industry 
Essential , 13%



ÁAlternate channels revenue at INR 3,900+ crores; maintained its strong growth momentum

o Quick commerce sales volume increased by 73% YoY in Q1 and 79% YoY on LTM basis

o Q-com performance driven by continued adoption of the channel by customers and strong brand 
equity of AWL products

ÁBranded exports volume grew by 22% YoY and surpassed INR 300 crores revenue: 

ÁStrengthened exports team; exports market offers large opportunity

ÁQ1 EBITDA at INR 520 crores, down by 16% YoY due to high base

o Strong profits in both Food & FMCG and Industry Essentials segments

o Custom duty cuts in May-end led to high-cost inventory pressures in edible oils segment

o Strong LTM June ó25 operating EBITDA at INR 2,384 crores, quite close to the highest-ever rolling 12-
months operating EBITDA (INR 2,474 crores in FY ó25)

Company Highlights: Q1ô26
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Fortune Sunflower Oil | The Secret to Light  Tasty Cooking_6sec

9ƴƧƻȅ ŦƻƻŘ ǘƘŀǘΩǎ ƭƛƎƘǘΣ ǘŀǎǘȅΣ ŀƴŘ ƘŜŀƭǘƘȅΗ CƻǊǘǳƴŜ {ǳƴŦƭƻǿŜǊ hƛƭ ƛǎ ƴŀǘǳǊŀƭƭȅ ǇŀŎƪŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ ŀƴǘƛƻȄƛŘŀƴǘǎΣ ŦǊŜŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘǊŀƴǎ ŦŀǘǎΣ ŀƴŘ ŘŜǎƛƎƴŜŘ ǘƻ ƪŜŜǇ ȅƻǳǊ ŎƻƻƪƛƴƎ ƭƛƎƘǘ ǿƛǘƘƻǳǘ ŎƻƳǇǊƻƳƛǎƛƴƎ ƻƴ ŦƭŀǾƻǊΦ aŀƪŜ ŜǾŜǊȅ ƳŜŀƭ ǾŜǊȅ ǾŜǊȅ ǊƛƎƘǘΗ

#FortuneSunflowerOil #VeryVeryLight

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Xc11IYaPRoY


Á  Volume  declined  by  4%  YoY in  Q1. Excluding  Palm  oil,  branded  volume  grew  in  low -
single  digit

o Revenue of INR  13 ,415  crores  is Q1 , up 26% YoY

o Branded sales volume continued to be under pressure from sluggish sale of Palm oil due to 
its relatively higher prices, leading to loss of market share in value-for-money segment

o AWLôs market share declined by 45bps due to market share loss of 135bps in Palm oil 
category

ÁRaw -material  prices  in  Q1 was  around  30 %  higher  compared  to  base  quarter

o Weak consumer demand due to high prices; destocking by trade amidst price volatility

ÁQ1 volumes  impacted  by  multiple  headwinds ; expecting  improvement  in  quarters  
ahead

ÁPalm oil prices has dropped below Soyabean oil prices, leading to normalization of our Palm 
oil sales towards end of quarter

ÁRecent reduction in custom duty has curbed imports of refined edible oils from some of 
SAARC countries under Free Trade Agreement

ÁCustom duty cut will additionally reduce import of refined edible oil from producing 
countries, enabling better growth for Indian refiners

ÁAllowance of non-standardized packaging designed to resemble 1-liter packs has been 
favoring unorganized smaller players. Industry  associations have called for reinstatement 
of standardized litre-based packaging to promote fair trade and transparency for 
consumers. Company is also taking measures to counter such moves.
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Edible Oil Highlights: Q1ô26

Figure YoY %

Volume 0.96 Mn MT (4%) 

Revenue INR 13,415 Cr. 26%

PBT INR 181 Cr. (54%)

Edible Oil Market Share: MAT May 25*

*Source: Nielsen MAT ROCP Marô25

Segment Performance: Q1ô26

18.2%
17.7%

May'24 May'25



Edible Oil: Delivering healthy volume growth along with strong cashflows

Standalone Segment EBITDA

Á Volume  grew  at  5.5%  YoY in  LTM Juneó25  (vs  LTM Junó24 ) . Recent  quarters  growth  impacted  by  high  edible  oil  prices
Á EBITDA  declined  by  63 %  YoY in  Q1 as the  custom  duty  cut  during  the  quarter  led  to  high -cost  inventory
Á Existing  manufacturing  capacity  is adequate,  limiting  the  need  for  additional  capital  expenditure

Capacity Utilization %

in INR Crores
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Edible Oil: Growth %  (Consolidated)
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in Million MT INR CroresQuarterly Volume Trend Quarterly Sales Trend

Consolidated figures
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Quarterly Trend
Soyabean

Palm

Sunflower

Mustard

Others

Product Volume Mix%

11,507 
9,860 10,635 

13,415 

Q1'23 Q1'24 Q1'25 Q1'26



Á Food & FMCG revenue (excl. G2G business) grew by 4% YoY in Q1 to INR 1,414 cr.

o All categories, except Rice, continued to see good growth rates

o GD Foods contributed 96 cr. in Q1ô26. (consolidated for 76 days - transaction closed on 16th April)

Á Profitability 

o Profitability recovered in Q1ô26, as base quarter was impacted by losses in Rice business; additionally improved 
profitability  of wheat business

o Best-ever PBT in Q1 at INR 75 crores (5.3% PBT margin)

Á  Wheat flour business (packaged atta) gained market share in last 12 months

o Wheat flour sales continued to outpace industry growth on LTM basis

o Took calibrated pricing increases in select markets to enhance margins while monitoring market competitiveness

o Q1 volumes were impacted by soft consumer demand, higher brand premiums and increased local competition

Á Rice business strengthened; however, volume impacted due to recalibration of Regional Rice

o Branded Basmati volumes grew in double digits, marking notable turnaround -  driven by fixing gaps in our 
product portfolio, better fill rates in alternate channels, wider outlet coverage, and more distributors

o Regional rice business consolidated by rationalizing our product offerings and reducing the number of leased 
units

o Rice exports volume declined in Q1 from shipment delays due to transitional operational reasons

Food & FMCG Highlights: Q1ô26
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Figure YoY %

Volume 0.26 Mn MT (20%)

Revenue INR 1,414 Cr. (8%)

PBT INR 75 Cr. 257%

Segment Performance: Q1ô26

Market Share: MAT Mar 25*

5.2% 5.6%

May'24 May'25

Wheat Flour Basmati Rice

7.8%
6.2%

May'24 May'25

Wheat
Rice

Besan & Pulses; Soya

Others

Product  Volume Mix%

*Source: Nielsen MAT ROCP Marô25

Figure YoY %

Volume 0.26 Mn MT (5%)

Revenue INR 1,414 Cr. 4%

Reported Excluding G2G Rice Business



ÁPulses & Besan sales continued its strong trajectory

o Pulses  & Besan volume continued to grow in strong double -digit in Q1, however 
value growth was lower due to fall in underlying commodity prices

ÁSoya nuggets, Sugar, Poha

o Soya nuggets volume & value grew in double digits in Q1, supported by very strong 
growth in e -commerce. Partnered with Sourav Ganguly and Chef Sanjyot Keer in a 
high-impact video showcasing Fortune Soya Chunks. The collaboration earned over 
10mn views and 3mn impressions.

o Sugar sales grew in double digits in Q1, led by strong sales in both GT & E-commerce. 
Added leased unit in South to improve the penetration in South market

o Poha witnessed the best growth rates in all our categories; continued to improve retail 
and add leased capacity. We promoted world poha day on 7th Jun on social media and 
ecommerce.

ÁSoap (FMCG)

o Soap revenue declined in mid-single digit on a very high base, however, it grew in 
double-digits on a 2-year CAGR basis.

Food & FMCG Highlights: Q1ô26
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Food & FMCG: Growing rapidly, pursuing large TAM

Quarterly Topline Growth % (Consolidated)

ü LTM revenue  of  INR  6,154  cr .
ü Highest  ever  quarterly  EBITDA  in  Q1ô26  at  INR 82  cr . &  EBITDA  margin  of  5.7%
ü Strong  quarterly  revenue  CAGR of  19 %  in  last  3 years .
ü Commencement  of  Gohana  & other  projects  has  enhanced  the  in -house  capacity . 
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0.23 
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Standalone Segment EBITDA

Quarterly Trend in INR Crores
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Consolidated figures
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New capacities added in Q1ô26



Q1 volume increased by 6% YoY

ÅOleochemicals and Castor Oil & derivative volume was almost flat in Q1, primarily due to near 
full utilization of capacity. Overall growth was driven by de -oiled cake business

ÁIndiaôs castor exports volume declined by 9% YoY in Q1 due to global uncertainties, which 
also impacted our volumes. Nonetheless, we improved our market share from 25.0% to 
26.8%

Q1 revenue at INR 2,230 crores, up 12% YoY: 

ÅReported revenue growth driven by both Oleochemical business and de-oiled cake.

Strong profits during Q1 with PBT of INR 100 crores

o Delivered highest profits in last 12 quarters

o Profit improvement driven by de -oiled cakes, as this business had losses in the base quarter

Industry essentials: Q1ô26
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Figure YoY %

Volume 0.36 Mn MT 6% 

Revenue INR 2,230 Cr. 12%

PBT INR 100 Cr. 263%

Segment Performance: Q1ô26



Subsidiaries
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Update on GD Foods

Aiming for mid -teen revenue growth in FY26

21Note: ]?Ш[ŸŸĬƚќШŉŔŰċŰĦŔċũƚШőċƻĲШĤĲĲŰШĦŸŰƚŸũŔĬċƣĲĬШĲŉŉĲĦƣŔƻĲШ ƓƖŔũШΝΤЯШΞΜΞΡЯШƓŸƚƣШƣƖċŰƚċĦƣŔŸŰШĦũŸƚŔŰŊЮ

Key Interventions & Initiatives: Post Acquisition

~INR 96 Crores

Revenue Q1ô26

~9% YoY

YoY Value Growth

Q1ô26 Performance

Setting up Controls &

Process Institutionalization

Increasing Outlet 

Reach

Leveraging operational 

synergies with AWL

Increasing Product Sampling 

by bundling with Fortune

Ramping up Alternate Channels 
Automation & Operational 

Efficiency



ÁMacro-economic condition is gradually stabilizing

ÁHigh inflation persists:  Inflation has eased to 8.5% in the June 2025. However, 

still above the central bank target

ÁSubdued growth:  As per World Bank, GDP growth expected at ~4% levels in 2-

2024-25

ÁFresh liquidity from IMF:  Bangladesh received a fresh funding of US$ 1.3 Bn 

from IMF

ÁKey Risks:  Proposed US tariff of 35% pose a significant risk to growth

Update on Bangladesh Edible Oil Limited

Near term outlook on Bangladesh business is moderate

22Note: xxx

~INR 485 Crores, 2% YoY Growth

(15% YoY volume decline)

Revenue Q1ô26

Q1ô26 Performance

Bangladesh Highlights



GTM, Q-com
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Progressively transforming GTM capabilities; embedding technology

Rural Saliency ~30% (Volumes)

24*Rural Town: Towns < 100,000 population

Å Food products leveraging edible oil distribution at front end as well

Å Improved salesman productivity and improved distributor throughput

Å Engaging top regional chains to build our next lever of growth

Å 7 products (vs 3 last year) crossed 2 lakh+ direct reach

Merged Oil & Food distribution in Urban

Embedding Technology

Å 100% of salesman now carries SFA software, with next-gen beat mapping, suggested orders, 

image capture for view of stock availability

Å Implementing Auto Replenishment System to reduce fill rate gaps

Experimenting on Depot network and delivery models

Å Aiming for agile deliveries with limited product assortments in rural depots

Outlets in Urban & Rural

Driving Food penetration in our edible oil outlets

Å Wheat flour now ranks 2nd in our distribution system

Å Large opportunity to increase reach, particularly for Rice, nuggets, poha

Total Reach* > 2.1 Mn+ Outlets

3.0 3.5

5.0
5.9

7.2

8.6 8.7

Mar'20 Mar'21 Mar'22 Mar'23 Mar 24 Mar'25 Jun 25

Direct Reach: Outlets (in Lacs)

2.9x

x

Direct Reach: increased by 10,000+ on QoQ basis

3,256 4,117 5,286 
13,621 

30,600 

50,290 
55,000

Mar'20 Mar'21 Mar'22 Mar'23 Mar'24 Mar'25 June'25

Rural Town Coverage

Rural Town Coverage: increased by 5,000+ towns on QoQ basis

ü Expanding  outlets  in  both  urban  and  rural  towns
ü Expansion  of  General  Trade  distribution  will  be a key  growth  driver  in  both  Urban  & Rural  towns

Growth %

Urban Outlets: Growth

11% YoY

Rural Outlets: Growth

26% YoY



Q-commerce growing at rapid rate

Alternate 
Channel

Key Highlights Volume Growth YoY %

50%

31%

18%
22%

19% 14% 16%
21%

12%

61%

43%
27%

43%

22% 27%
41% 40%

33%

66% 74%

51% 44% 41%
46%

81%

113%

73%

Q1'24 Q2'24 Q3'24 Q4'24 Q1'25 Q2'25 Q3'25 Q4'25 Q1'26

Overall Alternate Channel E-Com Quick Com

Revenue from Alternate channels is INR 
3,900+  crores in LTM June 2025

Fortune brand has a high market share in 
alternate channels across oils, besan, flour,  
sugar, poha

Improved Product 

Assortment

Better availability
Data -driven promotions

Sharpening  capabilities  to  optimize  sales  of  fast -growing  Q-com  channel

Alternate Channel

Tracking competitorôs prices



Segment ROCE: LTM June 2025

As the Food business matures, ROCE in expected to reach 25%+

Standalone Figures

ÁFood  business  in  investment  phase,  targeting  20 -25 % +  ROCE at  Company  level  as it  matures .

ÁAdditionally,  inventory  gets  largely  funded  by  working  capital  debt,  resulting  in  higher  ROE

*Capital Employed = Equity + Total Debt + Trade Credits - cash & cash equivalent
#Unallocable primarily includes GST input credit and capital advances (for capex)
**This also includes buildings at integrated plant in Gohana
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Segment ROCE: LTM June 2025

Edible Oil Food & FMCG Industry Essentials Unallocable# Total

Rev / Capital Employed ï A 5.3x 1.9x 3.9x n.a. 4.0x

EBIT % - B 3.3% 1.1% 4.4% n.a. 2.8%

ROCE % [A x B] 18% 2% 17% n.a. 11%

EBIT 1,689 67 347 -316 1,787

Segment Revenue 50,874 5,895 7,904 0 64,673

Fixed Assets 3,301 1,418 760 305 5,784

Capital Work-in progress (CWIP) 385 312 135 228 1,061

Intangible 0 126 0 10 136

NWC 6,826 1,749 1,156 -50 9,680

Other Assets, Net -494 -110 128 935 459

Capital Employed* 9,633 3,183 2,044 1,200 16,059

Food business is in 
investment phase



Segment ROCE & Capital Employed: 3 Year trend

As the Food business matures, ROCE in expected to reach 25%+

Standalone Figures

ü Limited investment required in Edible Oil business in the recent 

years, despite continuous growth

ü Allocating capital to the Food business, to support its growth

*Inventory of Edible Oil on 31 st March 2022 and 30th June 2025 was at a higher level, due to elevated commodity prices

ROCE %

INR Crores FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 LTM Jun 25

Edible Oil 14% 13% 13% 23% 18%

Food & FMCG -2% 4% 5% 1% 2%

Industry Essentials 25% 20% 6% 17% 17%

Unallocable -48% -61% -49% -37% -26%

Total 12% 10% 7% 15% 11%

EBIT

INR Crores FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 LTM Jun 25

Edible Oil 1,317 1,124 846 2,082 1,689

Food & FMCG -17 71 143 22 67

Industry 
Essentials

391 352 103 282 347

Unallocable -250 -249 -266 -317 -316

Total 1,441 1,297 825 2,068 1,787

Capital Employed

INR Crores FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 LTM Jun 25

Edible Oil 9,225 8,541 6,647 9,050 9,633

Food & FMCG 886 1,684 2,867 2,449 3,183

Industry Essentials 1,538 1,759 1,646 1,670 2,044

Unallocable 519 408 547 856 1,200

Total 12,168 12,392 11,706 14,025 16,059

Fixed Assets

INR Crores FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 LTM Jun 25

Edible Oil 2,946 2,960 3,227 3,298 3,301

Food & FMCG 482 633 1,038 1,299 1,418

Industry Essentials 674 654 631 733 760

Unallocable 166 76 96 385 305

Total 4,268 4,323 4,992 5,715 5,784

Net Working Capital (NWC)

INR Crores FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 LTM Jun 25

Edible Oil 6,452 5,458 3,536 6,277 6,826

Food & FMCG 393 886 1,757 1,155 1,749

Industry Essentials 902 991 947 881 1,156

Unallocable -71 -55 -65 -44 -50

Total 7,676 7,280 6,175 8,270 9,680

`

`

`

`

`



Marketing
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Rural penetration ï High -impact rural branding at scale

ӹШШШ29

Extensive on ground visibility in rural markets

Focus on rural branding, aligned to strategy of increasing rural distribution

Transit Branding Alife Gondhraj  launch campaign

Trade Marketing



On-ground consumer engagements at large scale (1/2)

ӹШШШ30

High -touch, ground -level consumer engagement during festivities driving emotional connect

Continuous engagement across markets

Poila Parbon  -  Kolkata Pickle Activity

Bihu Festival -  Assam Nauchandi  Mela -  Meerut



On-ground consumer engagements at large scale (2/2)

ӹШШШ31

Rathyatra  Activity

VR Experience

Fortune Sunflower Oil -  Campaign

Booth at Venue Fortune Biryani Rice -  Campaign

High -touch, ground -level consumer engagement during festivities driving emotional connect

Continuous engagement across markets



Innovative Campaign on TVC & Social media

ӹШШШ32

Television Campaign: Associated with Celebrity chefs Kohinoor Ad Campaigns

World Poha Day

Continued investments in digital engagements

Kingôs Soyabean Oil -  TVC launch & campaign 

Regional Cooking Shows Sponsored

https://www.instagram.com/reel/DKlZ9m-o4QK/?hl=en
https://www.instagram.com/reel/DKeCMtBqKUa/?hl=en
https://www.instagram.com/p/DKj9oNyq8j5/


Nielsen FMCG Landscape Report:
Top 10 FMCG Players
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AWL ï8th largest player in Indiaôs FMCG sector (by Market Share in Q4ô25)

34

Rank -2 in  value  growth  and  Rank -6 in  volume  growth  amongst  top  players

Source: Nielsen -  based on the FMCG base of 88 categories. Data pertains to Q4 ó25 period



ESG
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ESG - Environment KPIs (1/2)

36

KPI Savings

Steam Savings 6.1%

Power Savings 1.5%

Water Savings 11.4%

ü Savings driven by Lean six sigma projects

133,781 

184,289 190,223 

Mar '24 Mar '25 June '25

13 14
16

Mar '24 Mar '25 June '25

Tree Count

Solar Plants Capacity (in KWp )

Resource Savings (Q1ô26)

Solar Plants ï Locations

8,819 9,648 10,928 

Mar '24 Mar '25 June '25



ESG - Environment KPIs (2/2)

5 5

6

Mar '24 Mar '25 June '25

233,194 233,194 

265,339 

Mar '24 Mar '25 June '25

9 
11 11

Mar '24 Mar '25 June '25

Rainwater Harvesting: Locations Rainwater Harvesting: Capacity (cm / year)

ZLD: Locations ZLD: Capacity (KL per day)

2,900 

3,100 3,100 

Mar '24 Mar '25 June '25



Direct Dispatch to Customers Volume Dispatch in Multi -Modal *

Dispatch by Green Fuel (CNG) Remarks

* Note: Volume dispatch is primarily for packaged oils and foods 38

39%
50% 55% 51% 53%

FY'22 FY'23 FY'24 FY'25 Q1'26

18%
23% 25% 23% 22%

FY'22 FY'23 FY'24 FY'25 Q1'26

3%

6%
4.5%

6%

9%
7.5%8%

13%

10.6%
9%

11%
10%

Primary Secondary Total

FY'23 FY'24 FY'25 Q1'26

Å Pro -actively promoting green fuel in AWL 
supply chain

Å Continuous usage of Multimodal 
Transportation is enabling reduction in 
carbon emissions

ESG - Logistic KPIs



External recognition of AWL for its sustainability practices

Mode
Emission Factor (KgCO2 per 

ton -km)

Rail 0.009

Road 0.040

39

Indian Railways recognizes AWL for carbon emission reduction Inclusion of AWL in FTSE4Good Index Series



Annexure
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AWL - P&L Highlights: Q1ô26

Á Volume  decline  is on  account  of  consolidation  of  regional  rice  (non -Basmati)  business  and  sluggish  palm  sales
Á Delivered  healthy  EBITDA  & PAT in  Q1ô26 . YOY decline  is on  account  of  high  base  quarter

Standalone Financials

Q1'25 Q4'25 Q1ô26 QoQ % YoY %

Volume (in Million MT) 1.62 1.59 1.56 -2% -4%

Revenue 13,735 17,487 16,746 -4% 22%

Gross Profit (normalized) 1,741 1,612 1,624 1% -7%

EBITDA (incl. Other Income) 669 462 536 16% -20%

PBT 434 208 301 45% -31%

PAT 324 157 224 43% -31%

Per Ton:

Gross Profit per MT 10,747 10,138 10,410 3% -3%

EBITDA per MT (incl. Other Income) 4,130 2,906 3,436 18% -17%

PBT per MT* 2,679 1,308 1,929 47% -28%

41
Note: Gross Profit has been normalized by regrouping the derivative impact. Reconciliation is provided in Annexure.

INR Cr.



Derivative gain / loss were classified under 

ñCost of Material Consumedò

Derivative gain / loss were classified under 

ñOther Income / Other Expensesò

Reconciliation of Normalized Gross Profit and EBITDA

Earlier Classification Revised Classification

Since Q4ô24 results, there has been a reclassification of Derivative gain / loss

Normalized Gross Profit Normalized EBITDA (excl. Other Income)

Derivate Impact (A): Loss included in ñOther Expensesò; Derivative Impact (B):  Gain included in ñOther Incomeò

Consolidated figures

in INR Crores in INR Crores

Q1'25 Q4'25 Q1ô26 FYô24 FYô25

Reported Gross Profit 1,798 1,755 1,604 5,595 7,479

Derivative Impact (A)
(other Expenses)

- -32 - -355 -56

Derivative Impact (B)
(other Income)

0.35 - 153 - -

Normalized Gross Profit 1,799 1,724 1,757 5,240 7,423

Q1'25 Q4'25 Q1ô26 FYô24 FYô25

Reported EBITDA 626 458 366 1,135 2,482

Derivative Impact (A)
(other Expenses)

- - - - -

Derivative Impact (B)
(other Income)

0.35 - 153 - -

Normalized EBITDA 627 458 520 1,135 2,482
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Segment Results: Q1ô26

Segment Revenue

INR Crore Q1'25 Q4'25 Q1ô26 QoQ % YoY % FY'24 FY'25 YoY %

Edible Oil 10,635 14,769 13,415 -9% 26% 38,752 49,736 28%

Food & FMCG 1,533 1,464 1,414 -3% -8% 4,994 6,273 26%

Industry Essentials 1,986 1,997 2,230 12% 12% 7,479 7,663 2%

Total 14,154 18,230 17,059 -6% 21% 51,225 63,672 24%

Segment Results

INR Crore Q1'25 Q4'25 Q1ô26 QoQ % YoY % FY'24 FY'25 YoY %

Edible Oil 398 184 181 -2% -55% 241 1,526 533%

Food & FMCG 21 34 75 122% 255% 149 10 -93%

Industry Essentials 28 74 100 34% 263% 47 239 404%

PBT before Unallocable  & exceptional item 447 292 356 22% -20% 438 1,775 306%

Less: Finance Cost 9 17 7 -57% -17% 71 49 -

Less: Unallocable  Expenses [Net of Income] 20 41 38 -7% 89% 51 125 -

Less: Exception Items - - - - - 54 - -

PBT 418 234 311 33% -26% 262 1,601 510%

Segment Volume

in Million MT Q1'25 Q4'25 Q1ô26 QoQ % YoY % FY'24 FY'25 YoY %

Edible Oil 1.00 1.04 0.96 -8% -4% 3.67 4.02 10%

Food & FMCG 0.33 0.30 0.26 -14% -20% 1.03 1.30 26%

Industry Essentials 0.34 0.30 0.36 17% 6% 1.32 1.26 -5%

Total 1.65 1.65 1.58 -4% -5% 6.02 6.57 9%

43

Consolidated  Financials

Note: Segment result has been arrived after allocation of Finance Cost to respective segments, and can be considered as Segment PBT



Segment -wise Profitability

As the Food business matures, ROCE in expected to reach 25%+

44

For the quarter Annual 

INR in Crores Q1ô25 Q1ô26 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Segment EBITDA (Excluding Other Income)

Edible Oil 595 354 1,532 1,356 1,078 2,322 

Food & FMCG 31 82 4 98 172 63 

Industry Essentials 48 112 419 389 140 324 

Unallocable (58) (64) (230) (227) (242) (286)

Total Standalone EBITDA 616 484 1,725 1,616 1,147 2,423 

(+) Other Income 53 52 169 257 284 233 

(-) Finance Cost 148 144 525 729 674 661 

(-) Depreciation 86 90 285 319 322 355 

PBT before Exceptional Items 434 301 1,084 825 435 1,640 

(-) Exceptional Items* -   -   -   -   54 -   

PBT after Exceptional Items 434 301 1,084 825 381 1,640 

(-) Tax 111 77 276 217 103 424 

Standalone PAT 324 225 808 607 278 1,216 

(+) Share of Subsidiary Profit
(11) 13 (33) (63) (111) (54)

(+) Share of JV Profit
2 6 29 29 (23) 63 

(-) Consolidation Adjustments 1 5 (0) 10 4 1 

Consolidated PAT 313 238 804 582 148 1,226 
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Company 
Overview



AWL: One of the largest packaged Foods Company in India

*FY25

123 Million 

Households

Household  Reach

2.1 Million

Outlets

Retail  Touchpoint

Packaged Staple Foods revenue of ~INR 40,000 Crore*

(~75% of overall oil & food sales)

Value Added 
Products

Soya Nuggets

Poha

Biryani Kit Soaps
First pressed 
Mustard Oil

Market share in 
consumer pack#

Other products

Premium, high -quality branded products, priced competitively, focused on capturing a significant share of large Household & HoRe Ca consumption

Sharbati Atta

ÁEdible  Oil : ~ 18%

ÁWheat  Flour : ~ 6%

ÁBasmati  Rice : ~ 6%

Blended 
Oils Poha

Pan-India player

Flagship Brands

Best - in -class supply chain designed 
for cost efficiency, is a significant 

competitive advantage

#1

E
d
ib

le
o
il

W
he

at

Fl
ou

r

Rice Besan

Pulses

#2

#3

#1

#Note: Rank in terms of market share in consumer pack denoted in
#Nielsen MAT Mar 2025

Sugar



AWL Agribusiness as of Today [1/2]

(1) Leadership in Soap Noodles, Stearic acid & glycerine

Market Leader with 
Scaled & Iconic Brand

Over 2 decades of trust

#1
Edible 
Oil player

#1
Oleochemicals(1) 

player

#2
Wheat flour 
player

#3 Basmati 
rice player

Diversified Product Portfolio with Presence across Price Points

Edible Oil Food & FMCG Industry Essentials

Op. EBITDA

FYô25

INR 2,482 Cr

~30% CAGR FY14 -24

Revenue 

FYô25

INR 63,672 Cr

~14% CAGR FY14 -25

(underlying volume CAGR of 
8%)

Strong Track Record of 
Growth & Profitability

Fast Growing Foods & 
FMCG Segment

1,508 
2,611 

6,273 

FY19 FY22 FY25

Food & FMCG Revenue (INR Cr)

Addressing Multiple 
Customer Segments 

HoReCa

Households

Institutional

Exports



AWL Agribusiness as of Today [2/2]

*Source: Nielsen & IMRB

End to End Integration Leading to Superior Efficiencies and Quality Control

Tech Enabled Supply 
Chain & Logistics

Highly digitized with Centralized 
Control

Extensive use of Data & 
Analytics 

Online reverse auction for 
Truck Hiring

Extensive 
Sourcing Network

An intricate network of suppliers 
across continents 

Long standing relationship with 
all key global suppliers of Edible 
Oils

Market Intelligence, Inputs 
from co-promoter Wilmar 
International

World -Class 
Manufacturing Plants

Strategically located 

Manufacturing Plants

Own Units 24 Units

Third Party Units 52 Units

Spread across multiple States 76 Units

Pan India Distribution Network

Strong Parentage with 
Complementary Strengths

Experienced Management Team with 

Strong Execution Capabilities

Sustainability

Traceable Palm Oil 

Sourcing 
90%+

Recyclable Packaging98%+

Lives impacted by 

Fortune SuPoshan
2 Mn+

Inclusion in FTSE4Good 

Index series
ESG Index

Households

123 Mn*

Urban Coverage

100%

Retail Reach

2.1 Mn*

Export Countries

30+

Rural Towns Covered

50,000+

Sales Personnel

2,500+



Large TAM and robust capabilities has enabled strong growth

AWL has been a compounding growth story since inception in 1999

All figures are on consolidated basis 50

Revenue Op. EBITDA

417 1,825 
3,393 12,043 17,887 

29,657 

63,672 

64%

17%

37%

10% 13% 17%

FY 01 FY 04 FY 08 FY 12 FY 16 FY 20 FY25

Revenue CAGR %

INR Crores

23% 
CAGR

*Sales Volume excludes pass through sales of raw sugar for FY14 to FY19

15 39 112 141 404 

1,310 

2,482 

38%
30%

6%

30% 34%

14%

FY 01 FY 04 FY 08 FY 12 FY 16 FY 20 FY25

EBITDA CAGR %

24% 
CAGR

INR Crores



AWL: Addressing large opportunity in packaged staple foods

Note:  % is calculated on total Edible oil & Food revenue for FYô25

Edible Oil & Foods business

Food & FMCG

Products

Atta, Suji, Rawa & Maida

RiceBesan & Pulses

Soya Nuggets Poha

Sugar

Edible Oil

Products

Worthmore

Sunflower Soyabean Mustard Rice Bran Cottonseed

Groundnut

Industry Essentials

Glycerine

Distilled Fatty Acid

Major Products

Key applications

Soap Noodles

Stearic Acid

Castor Oil

FYô25 Revenue INR 7,663 Crores

Manufacturing of various consumer goods

Specialty chemicals provide key attributes to 
the consumer products

FYô25 Revenue INR 6,273 CroresFYô25 Revenue INR 49,736 Crores

Packaged staple foods revenue: INR 40,000 crores +

~75%+ contribution is from branded sales*

Chemicals & other Industrial Essentials

Our Business segments



Addressing opportunity through a household brand name

52

óFortuneô 
brand size is 
INR 25,000+ 

Crores

Our other 
brands



Business Mix

Volume Value

Edible 
Oil

Food 
& FMCG

Industry 
Essentials

76% 78%

10% 10%

14% 12%

FY'24 FY'25

61% 61%

17% 20%

22% 19%

FY'24 FY'25



Growth driven by market share gains and expansion into new product categories

AWL: Growing at fast -pace at scale

All figures are on consolidated basis

Sales Volume*

Operating Revenue

2.92 2.70 2.43 3.05 3.29 
3.79 4.12 4.31 4.46 4.80 

5.48 6.02 6.57 

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

in Million MT

14,253 17,394 17,347 17,887 23,309 26,472 28,797 29,657 
37,090 

54,155 58,185 
51,262 

63,672 

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

in INR Crores
15%

8%

*Sales Volume excludes pass through sales of raw sugar for FY14 to FY19



Our strengths enabled dominant leadership in Edible Oils 

Source: Nielsen ROCP MAT Mar 2025 55

No.1 >50% MS

No.1 30-50% MS

No.1 <30% MS

Top 3 <20% MS

Top 5 <10% MS

Leading in most of the markets

Strong platform has enabled AWL to launch & scale other products as well

Soyabean Palm Oil Mustard Oil

Sunflower 
Oil

Ricebran  Oil

Groundnut Oil
Cottonseed 

Oil

#1 #2 #1

#1#3

#5#2

Market share ~1.5x of 
the next competitor

Potential to consolidate 
market share , since ~50% 
share is held by regional brands

17.8%*

12.8%

7.6%

6.1%4.7%

51%

Leadership across oils Dominant Leader



Edible Oils segment generating strong cash flows

*EBITDA includes other income

Sales Revenue Trend

21,540 23,477 
30,819 

45,378 46,104 38,788 
49,736 

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

INR Crores

Sales Volume Trend

2.6 2.8 3.0
3.3 3.4

3.7 4.0

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

In Million MT

Standalone EBITDA*

992 1,168 1,139 
1,614 1,393 

1,146 

2,322 

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

INR Crores

16% 15% 15%

23%

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

%

Capacity Utilization %

61%
51% 55% 52% 52% 60%

62%

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

INR Crores

Limited capex required due to adequate capacity availability

Return on Capital Employed %



Edible oil & Staples together form 60 -70% of the Indian kitchen / grocery spends

Focus on Center of the Plate Categories

Large scope to 
improve branded 

penetration

Large TAM in staple foods; few large players have capabilities 
to benefit from formalization

57

Category
TAM 

(in Lakh Cr.)
Branded %

Edible Oils 2.0 75%

Wheat 1.5 12%

Rice 2.1 11%

Pulses & Besan 1.2 5%

Sugar 0.6 6%

Spices 1.4 18%

Total 8.8

Source: Management estimates based on industry data & reports available in public domain



Market Leadership across Categories

Replicating edible oil playbook in other food productsé. 
at a faster rate with all capabilities in place

Wheat 
Flour

Rice

Besan

Soya 

Products

Others

#2
Player

#3
Player

#2
Player

#2
Player

Aspire to be a 
leading player in 
all staple 
categories

óFortuneô brand has gained 
consumer acceptance in 
multiple Food categories

Basmati Rice*

Mar 25Mar 24Mar 23

5.8%

7.8%

7.2%

Wheat Flour*

Mar 25Mar 24Mar 23

5.6%
5.1%

5.0%

*Source: Nielsen, MAT of respective years

Food and FMCG
Multi - fold Revenue growth

INR Crores

Increasing Share of Food and FMCG 
Business in Volume Mix

% of Total Sales Volume

Improving EBITDA Margins of 
Food and FMCG

%

1,508 1,937 1,906 2,611

4,053
4,994

6,273

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

7% 9% 11%
13%

16% 17%
20%^

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

0.2%

2.4%

3.4%

1.0%

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

^ Volume share of Food & FMCG excl. G2G business




